

116
Supp

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM (M) No. 488/2024

CrlM No. 1116/2024

CrlM No. 1120/2024

Wali Mohammad Dar

..... Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Areeb Javed Kawoosa, Adv.

V/s

Bilal Ahmad Sheikh and anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge.

ORDER

14.08.2024

CrlM No. 1116/2024:

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the requirement of filing certified copy of FIR is dispensed with for the time being. However, the petitioner shall file the same within two weeks.

CrlM disposed of.

CRM (M) No. 488/2024:

The petitioner has challenged FIR No. 55/2024 for offence under Section 329 (3) of BNS registered with Police Station, Litter Pulwama.

It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the dispute between the petitioner and the complainant/respondent No. 1 is purely of civil nature with regard to plot of land belonging to SIDCO but respondent No. 1 has filed the impugned FIR by giving it a criminal colour and making it a case of criminal trespass.

Issue notice to the respondents subject to taking of necessary steps by the petitioner within one week.

List on 27.09.2024.

In the meantime, the impugned FIR shall remain stayed.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

14.08.2024

Aasif