

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 488/2024

WALI MOHAMMAD DAR

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Areeb Kawoosa, Advocate

Vs.

**BILAL AHMAD SHEIKH AND ANR.
(HOME)**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Tabinda Yousuf, Advocate (R- 1)
Mr. Furqan Yaqub, GA (R-2)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

23.03.2026

1. Investigating Officer, Mr. Mohd Rafeeq, Head Constable is present in person, along with the CD File, he states that the investigation has been completed, however, Challan has not been presented before the competent court, in terms of order dated 18.12.2025, passed by this Court.
2. Status report stands filed by respondent No. 2.
3. Ms. Tabinda Yousuf, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1, seeks and is granted two weeks' time for filing reply, with an advance copy to the other side.
4. List on 21.04.2026.
5. Interim direction, if any, subsisting as on date, shall continue till next date of hearing.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

23.03.2026

"Adil Ismail"